



Supportive Services for Veteran Families (SSVF) Program

2015-2016 Greater Los Angeles (and surrounding counties) Referral Information
Updated: 7 Aug 2015  
About SSVF

The goal of the Supportive Services for Veteran Families (SSVF) Program is to promote housing stability among very low-income Veteran families who reside in or are transitioning to permanent housing. SSVF-providers offer a range of short-term services that include case management, assistance in obtaining VA and other public benefits, and temporary financial assistance (e.g. rental assistance, security deposits).
http://www.va.gov/HOMELESS/ssvf/docs/SSVF_Fact_Sheet_April2014.pdf
Basic Eligibility Information

NOTE 1:  Meeting basic eligibility criteria does not guarantee SSVF services. Furthermore, agencies offering SSVF services may have additional criteria to determine eligibility and to prioritize the delivery of services.
NOTE 2:  Homelessness PREVENTION referrals are also screened using a V.A. prioritization point system that is agency-specific to focus limited resources on Veteran households most in need of SSVF assistance.
1. A Veteran Household:
· Either (a) a Veteran; or (b) a household in which the head of household, or the spouse of the head of household, is a Veteran. A household can be just the Veteran.
· The Veteran is a person who served in the active military, naval, or air service, and who was discharged or released therefrom under conditions other than dishonorable.

2. Very-Low Income:
· Household income does not exceed 50% (very low) of CURRENT area median income HUD table for the appropriate county. Some providers prioritize households with income at or below 30% (extremely low) of area median income. The AMI table changes; grantees use the current AMI table at http://www.huduser.org/portal/datasets/il/il15/index_il2015.html
3. Literally Homeless, or at Imminent Risk of becoming homeless (Prevention).
SSVF Agency Listing
* Make only one referral per household. Referring a household to more than one organization will cause delays.*

** It is strongly recommended that you contact the agency’s contact person prior to submitting a referral.**

*** SPA map is available at http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/cardio/docs/2012-08-01%20SPA%20Map%20with%20cities_all.pdf .***

	Agency Cvg Area
	Referral Contact

	1736 Family Crisis Center
SPA 8

Orange County


	Cliff Gardner

323-770-2529 (C)

866-249-3350 / 2557 (Hotline)

310-802-7195  (f)

cgardner@1736fcc.org 

	California Veterans Assistance Foundation
Kern County
	Brian Fox
661-323-5637 (p)
661-323-5603 (f)
Brian.fox@cavaf.org

	Carrillo Counseling Services
S.B. County


	Melissa Morrison
805-963-7777 x107 (p)
805-963-8135 (f)
mmorrison@sbnbcc.org 

	Downtown Women’s Center (female Veterans only)
SPA 4
	Lixa Cornejo

213-258-9182 (p)
213-680-0844 (f)
lixac@downtownwomenscenter.org

	LA Family Housing
SPA 2


	Joel Carlos

818-255-2607 (p)
818-982-3895 (f)
jcarlos@lafh.org

	Mental Health America – Antelope Valley

SPA  1 / SE Kern Cty
--No legal svc.
	Donniel Marquez
661-579-8301 (p)

661-579-8324 (f)

dmarquez@mhala.org 


	Mental Health America – Long Beach

SPA 8 (LB) / Orange County
--No legal svc.
	Paul Duncan

562-591-1340 x221

562-279-4504 (c)

562-684-4567 (f)

pduncan@mhala.org 

	New Directions

SPA 5


	Zuan Martinez

310-914-4045 x138

310-696-5605 (f)

zmartinez@ndvets.org 

	OPCC

SPA 5
	Luther Richert

310-566-4326 (p)

310-581-9314 (f)
lrichert@opcc.net

	People Assisting the Homeless (PATH)

SPA 4
	Taura Jacob

(213)399-0214 (p)

(323)644-2288 (f)
Tauraj@epath.org

	Saint Joseph’s Center

SPA 5
	Calli Kosch

310-396-6468 x356 (p)

310-283-7255 (c)

310-392-8402 (f)
CKosch@stjosephctr.org

	Salvation Army 
Bell Shelter

SPA 6, 7

	Tanya Belvin
323-263-1206 (p)

323-263-8543 (f) 

tanya.belvin@usw.salvationarmy.org

	Salvation Army Haven

SPA 2 

Santa Barbara County

Ventura County 
	Brenda Thomas

310-478-3711 x49843 (p)

310-914-1732 (f) 

brenda.thomas@usw.salvationarmy.org

	San Fernando Valley Community Mental Health Center

SPA 2

--No legal svc.
	Anthony Mihalo

818-256-2358 (p)

818-376-0044 (f)

amihalo@sfvcmhc.org 



	Step Up On Second

SPA 5


	Marc Van-Asselt

323-380-7590 x1301 (p)

323-798-4518 (f)

Marc@stepuponsecond.org

	US  VETS LB

Long Beach
	Rene Ceballos

213-364-0243 (c)

562-388-7991 (f)

rceballos@usvetsinc.org

	US VETS LA

SPA 7, 8
Orange County


	Veronica Gonzalez

310-744-6536 (p)

310-645-2605 (f)

vgonzalez@usvetsinc.org 

	Volunteers of America Los Angeles – LA

SPA 6
	Minerva Flores

323-657-5550 (p)

323-264-4566 (f)

mflores@voala.org

	Volunteers of America Los Angeles – OC

Orange County
	Heather Robyn
714-656-3266 (p)

714-616-4282 (c)

714-426-9835 (f)

hrobyn@voala.org  


Supportive Services for Veteran Families (SSVF) Referral Form
(This form is helpful but not required. You can also call the referral number and provide the referral verbally.)

	Date:

	Referred By (Case Manager):


	Referral Agency/Program Name:
	Case Manager Phone and Email:


Veteran Information

	Name: 


	Date of Birth:
	Gender:


	Phone:
	Email:

	HMIS Client ID #, if available: 



This person served in the active military, naval, or air service, and was discharged or released therefrom under conditions other than dishonorable.
( Yes 

( No (ineligible for SSVF) 
Housing Status

Where does the applicant currently sleep? (please check one)
(Owned by client, no housing subsidy

( Owned by client, with housing subsidy

(Permanent housing for formerly homeless 
persons (e.g., SHP, S+C, SRO)

( Rental by client, no housing subsidy

( Rental by client, with VASH housing subsidy

( Rental by client, with other (non-VASH) 
housing subsidy

( Staying or living in a family member’s room, 
apartment, or house

( Staying or living in a friend’s room, 
apartment, or house

( Shared housing, with housing subsidy

( Shared housing, no housing subsidy 

( Emergency shelter, including hotel or motel 
paid for with emergency shelter voucher

( Hospital (non-psychiatric) 

( Hotel or motel paid for without emergency 
shelter voucher

( Jail, prison, or juvenile detention facility  

( Place not meant for human habitation 
inclusive of ‘non-housing service site (outreach program only)’

( Psychiatric hospital or other psychiatric 
facility   

( Safe Haven 

( Substance abuse treatment facility 

( Transitional housing

	Program Name, if applicable: 


	Current Address, City and Zip Code:


	Length of stay: 



Has the household received any of the following within the past 30 days?
(3-Day Notice  
Date:____________

(Unlawful Detainer 
Date:____________

(Eviction
Date:____________

(Foreclosure
Date:____________

Household Composition
	Name
	Relationship to Veteran
	Gender
	Date of Birth

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


Financial Information

Previously applied for and/or received SSVF assistance? 

( Yes 

( No 
Currently receiving VA benefits and/or services? 

( Yes 

( No 
Currently employed?





( Yes 

( No 
	Monthly Income

	Source:

	Amount:

	Source:

	Amount:

	Source:

	Amount:

	Source:

	Amount:


Other relevant information: 

Attachments, if available:

· Certification of Homelessness/Eviction-Foreclosure Notice

· Verification of Veteran Status (e.g., DD214 Member 4, HINQ Letter of Service, VA Health Care Card)

